

18-1591

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

KRISTINE SULLIVAN-MESTECKY, individually and as the beneficiary
of the life insurance policy of Kathleen Sullivan, deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC. and THE PRUDENTIAL
INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Peter K. Stris
John Stokes
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6800

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Erred In Dismissing Ms. Sullivan-Mestecky’s Section 1132(a)(3) Fiduciary Breach Claim.....	3
A. Defendants themselves made misrepresentations to Ms. Sullivan, meaning they cannot be insulated from liability by the plan’s terms or their agents’ additional misrepresentations.....	3
B. Defendants’ paradigmatic fiduciary breach entitles Ms. Sullivan-Mestecky to the exact remedy she sought before the district court: make-whole monetary relief in the full amount of the policy.....	12
1. Defendants’ waiver argument fails on its own terms.	12
2. The law is absolutely clear that Ms. Sullivan-Mestecky may obtain make-whole monetary relief to remedy Defendants’ fiduciary breach.....	15
C. Defendants’ additional arguments against Ms. Sullivan-Mestecky’s Section 1132(a)(3) fiduciary breach claim also lack merit.....	17
II. The District Court Also Erred In Granting Summary Judgment On Ms. Sullivan-Mestecky’s Section 1132(a)(1)(B) Benefits Claim.	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Blackshear v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 509 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2007), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds</i> <i>as recognized by Williams v. Met. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 609 F.3d 622 (4th Cir. 2010)	22, 23, 24
<i>Brant v. Va. Coal & Iron Co.</i> , 93 U.S. 326 (1876).....	19
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re DeRogatis</i> , 904 F.3d 174 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gearlds v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan</i> , 722 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCravy v. Met. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 7071 (LAK) (JLC), 2013 WL 3833038 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2013)	13, 15
<i>N.Y. State Psychiatric Ass’n, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp.</i> , 798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015)	16, 17
<i>Pearce v. Chrysler Grp. LLC Pension Plan</i> , 893 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2018)	18, 19

<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	18
<i>Silva v. Met. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)	16, 18
<i>Skinner v. Northrop Grumman Ret. Plan B</i> , 673 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Trs. of Mich. Laborers’ Health Care Fund v. Gibbons</i> , 209 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2000)	19
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	2, 17, 22
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
